Missouri University of Science and Technology Missouri University of Science and Technology
Scholars' Mine Scholars' Mine
International Specialty Conference on Cold-
Formed Steel Structures
(2000) - 15th International Specialty Conference
on Cold-Formed Steel Structures
Oct 19th, 12:00 AM
L-header Testing, Evaluation and Design Methodology L-header Testing, Evaluation and Design Methodology

3 Average yield point and average tensile strength shown are based on actual average yield point and tensile
strength from coupons cut from a sample of three specimens tested per ASTM A370.
4Average uncoated thickness shown is based on actual average uncoated thickness from a sample of three
specimens tested per ASTM A90.
5 Tested in accordance with ASTM A370 for a two-inch gauge length.
444
TABLE 2 DOUBLE L-SHAPED HEADER TEST SPECIMEN FOR
SIMULATED GRAVITY LOADS
No. Header Desig- Angle Angle Header Track Loading
of nation Size Thickness Clear Thickness Configuration
Tests (in.) (mils) Span (mils)
2 2-600L150-33 6" 33 3'-00" 33 1 point
2 2-600L150-43 6" 43 3'-00" 33 1 point
2 2-600L150-54 6" 54 3'-00" 33 1 point
2 2-600L150-54 6" 54 6'-00" 33 &43 2 point
2 2-S00L150-33 S" 33 3'-00" 33 1 point
2 2-S00L150-43 S" 43 3'-00" 33 1 point
2 2-S00L150-43 S" 43 6'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-S00L150-43 S" 43 S'-OO" 33 2 point
2 2-S00L 150-54 S" 54 3'-00" 33 &43 1 point
2 2-S00L150-54 S" 54 6'-00" 33 &43 2 point
2 2-S00L150-54 S" 54 8'-00" 33 &43 2 point
2 2-S00L150-54 8" 54 12'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-800L 150-54 8" 54 16'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-S00L150-68 8" 68 12'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-800L150-68 8" 68 16'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-1000L150-43 10" 43 3'-00" 33 1 point
2 2-1000L150-43 10" 43 6'-00" 33 &43 2 point
2 2-1000L150-43 10" 43 8'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 3'-00" 33 1 point
2 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 6'-00" 33 &43 2 point
2 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 8'-00" 33 &43 2 point
2 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 12'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 16'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-1000L150-6S 10" 68 12'-00" 33 2 point
2 2-1000L150-68 10" 68 16'-00" 33 2 point
1 2-600L150-43 6" 43 3'-00" 33 1 point
1 2-S00L150-43 8" 43 3'-00" 33 1 point
1 2-800L150-54 8" 54 3'-00" 33 1 point
1 2-800L150-54 8" 54 6'-00" 33 2 point
1 2-1000L-150-54 10" 54 6'-0" 33 2 point
I No.8 and No. 10 screws used for testing to investigate the impact of screw size on header's
capacity.
445
TABLE 3 L-SHAPED HEADER TEST SPECIMENS FOR SIMULATED

446
TABLE 4 TEST RESULTS - GRAVITY LOADS
Test L-Header Angle Angle Header Loading Ultimate Load At
No. Designation Size Thickness Clear Config- Load I L/240
Span uration (lb.) Deflection
(inches) (mils) (lb.)
1 2-600L150-43 6" 43 3'-0" 1 point 3,194 2,812
2 2-600L150-43 6" 43 3'-0" 1 point 3,282 3,073
3 2-600L150-54 6" 54 3'-0" 1 point 5,586 4,400
4 2-600L150-54 6" 54 3'-0" 1 point 4,878 4,066
5 2-600L150-54 6" 54 3'-0" 1 point 5,325 4,340
6 2-600L150-54 6" 54 6'-0" 2 point 5,652 4,142
7 2-600L150-54 6" 54 6'-0" 2 point 6,120 4,670
8 2-600L150-54 6" 54 6'-0" 2 point 7,112 5,140
9 2-600L150-54 6" 54 6'-0" 2 point 6,201 4708
10 2-800L150-33 8" 33 3'-00" 1 point 4,302 4,277
11 2-800L150-33 8" 33 3'-00" 1 point 4,634 4,235
12 2-800L150-43 8" 43 3'-00" 1 point 5,962 5,402
13 2-800L150-43 8" 43 3'-00" 1 point 5,516 3,606
14 2-800L150-43 8" 43 6'-00" 2 point 5.200 4,620
15 2-800L150-43 8" 43 6'-00" 2 point 5,150 4,414
16 2-800L150-43< 8" 43 8'-00" 2 point 5,136 4,375

No. Designation Size Thickness Clear Config- Load I L/240
Span uration (lb.) Deflection
(inches) (mils) (lb.)
33 2-10001150-43 10" 43 6'-00" 2 point 7,344 5,990
34 2-10001150-43 10" 43 8'-00" 2 point 4,130 3,922
35 2-10001150-43 10" 43 8'-00" 2 point 4.138 4,126
36 2-10001150-33 10" 33 3'-0" 1 point 4,494 4,339
37 2-10001150-33 10" 33 3'-0" 1 point 4,232 4,067
38 2-10001150-33' 10" 33 6'-0" 2 point 4,742 4,492
39 2-10001150-33 L 10" 33 6'-0" 2 point 3,822 3,590
40 2-6001150-33 6" 33 3'-0" 1 point 2,238 1,811
41 2-6001150-33 6" 33 3'-0" 1 point 2,314 1,968
42 2-10001150-54 10" 54 3'-0" 1 point 7,484 5,600
43 2-10001150-54 10" 54 3'-0" 1 point 7,830 6,500
44 2-10001150-54 10" 54 6'-0" 2 point 8,616 7,170
45 2-1000LI50-54 10" 54 6'-0" 2 point 7,722 7,160
46 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 8'-0" 2 point 6,646 5,558
47 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 8'-0" 2 point 6,400 6,090
48 2-10001150-54 10" 54 8'-0" 2 point 6,706 6,656
49 2-800L150-54 8" 54 16'-0" 2 point 3,248 1,450
50 2-800L150-54 8" 54 16'-0" 2 point 3,136 1,485
51 2-8001150-68 8" 68 12'-0" 2 point 7,711 2,800
52 2-800L150-68 8" 68 12'-0" 2 point 6,721 2,550
53 2-800L150-68 8" 68 16'-0" 2 point 5,578 1,700
54 2-800L150-68 8" 68 16'-0" 2 point 5,850 1,550
55 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 12'-0" 2 point 6,458 5,426
56 2-10001150-54 10" 54 12'-0" 2 point 6,542 5,510
57 2-1000L150-54 10" 54 16'-0" 2 point 5,428 2,110
58 2-10001150-54 10" 54 16'-0" 2 point 5,449 2,200
59 2-1000L150-68 10" 68 12'-0" 2 point 9,043 4,200
60 2-10001150-68 10" 68 12'-0" 2 point 8,890 3,850
61 2-1 OOOL 150-68 10" 68 16'-0" 2 point 7,232 2,450
62 2-1000LI50-68 10" 68 16'-0" 2 point 6,857 2,600
63 2-8001150-433 8" 54 3'-0" 1 point 6,800 6,500
448
TABLE 4 TESTED RESULTS - GRAVITY LOADS (continued)
Test L-Header Angle Angle Header Loading Ultimate Load At